
HOUSE NATURAL, RESOURCES COMMITTEE MINUTES 
February 21, 1983 

The House Natural Resources Committee convened at 
12 p.m. on February 21, 1983, in Room 104 of the State 
Capitol with Chairman Hal Harper presiding and all members 
present except Rep. Bergen~who was excused. 

Chairman Harper opened the meeting to a hearing on House 
Bill 803. 

HOUSE BILL 803 

REPRESENTATIVE JOHN HARP, District 19, chief sponsor, said 
this was a bill that would require the Department of Natural 
Resources and Conservation to adopt environmental standards 
that applicants must meet under the Major Facility Siting 
Act. On page 1, line 13 the word "may" is changed to "shall"" 
and other changes in the bill say-:s~anda:r;ds,;::had to be 
set so the proposed utilities would know what yardstick they 
needed to measure up to and that rules COUldn't be changed 
midstream. 

GENE PHILLIPS, Pacific Power and Light, spoke in support of 
the bill. He said they were unable to get the Department of 
Natural Resources to adopt rules to set standards fpr. niling 
applications. They didn't think they had the power to do it. 
He said Mr. Berry feels they do but he might not always be 
there. 'He said if rules are adopted everyone.will know what 
is needed. 

DON REED, Environmental Information Center, spoke in 
opposition. He said the primary point he wished to make 
was that by setting standards you would be restricting 
the flexibility essential for the Siting Act to work. A 
case,by case determination on each giyen facility is needed, 
as what is minimum on one is not necessarily minimum on 
another. He said it is extremely difficult to set standards 
for growth and demand. There isn't going to be any concrete 
points to put the finger on. He said there has been so many 
changes in the Siting Act - a new set of changes every session 
which require new rules to be adopted. If this bill is adopted 
there will be more needed. He felt this could cause uncertainty 
as much as lack of set standards in the Act. 

RON ERICKSON, representing self, spoke in opposition to the 
bill. He said an area he had been working with is synfuel 
technology. He said this is a brand new technology and it; 
would be impossible at this stage to:establish standards 
for it. He said the bill would demand the department to 
set standards they aren't capable of setting. 

MARC LEDBETTER, Northern Plains Resource Council., said they 
oppose the bill. 
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REPRESENTATIVE HARP in closing said it is not an impossible 
task. He said Oregon has a set of standards. He said what 
is needed is some standards that can be used in the future so 
we know where we are going with the act. 

During questions Mr. Phillips responded that the DNRC could 
still make the decision that because of adverse effects the 
permit should not-he-granted. 

Mr. Erickson responded to a question that the basic idea of 
the Act is to be able to look. at alternatives. He said 
standards would start taking precedence over alternatives. 

Mr. Phillips mentioned Judge Battin's ruling that the MFSA 
did not have any standards so the BPA would not have to comply. 

Rep. Harp said they had an amendment from ~r. Berry, Administra­
tor of DNRC, which would insert "where reasonably feasible" 
following "standards" on page 1, line 20. 

MARGARET t1ACDONALD, NPRC, Billings, was recognized by 
Chairman Harper. They had not been informed of the change 
in time of the meeting so had arr~v.ed late. With the com­
mittee's consent she introduced the following opponent~_ 
She also presented a letter from JEAN HOUGH, Broadus (Exhibit 
.!) . 

LYLE QUICK, Farmer and Rancher from McCone County, represent­
ing himself, spoke in opposition-and a copy of his testimony 
is Exhibit 2. 

Chairman Harper closed the hearing on this bill and 
opened the hearing on HB 842. 

HOUSE BILL 842 

REPRESENTATIVE JAMES JENSEN, District 66, chief sponsor, 
introduced the ~ill as an act to generally revise the hard­
rock mining laws. He went through the bill expLaining the 
changes on each page. 

BILL MCKAY, Ranqher from Roscoe, tesified for the bill on 
behalf of the Northern Plains Resource Council. He said 
basically the bill tightens up the language on reclamation 
and provides for more water quality protection. He said 
he didn't feel industry would have a problem with the bill 
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as they are doing-cthis already. 

MILES KEOGH, Rancher from Nye, representing the Stillwater 
. Protective Association, mentioned the ground water potentliJ.al 
problem. He said this bill would remove the burden of proof 
from the rancher if his ground water supply is damaged 
by a developing industry. He mentioned a spring that went 
dry for a rancher and how the Anaconda Company took care 
of it without going to court. 

DENNIS HEMMER, Department of State Lands, spoke in support 
and a copy of his testimony is Exhibit 3. 

WILLA HALL, League of Women Voters, spoke next in support, 
and a copy of her testimony is Exhibit 4. 

JACK HEYNEMAN, Fishtail, representing self, spoke in support. 
He said the bill would be helpful and help tie up the loose 
ends. 

KAY SATRE, Elkhorn Citizens' Organization, spoke next in 
support and a copy of her testimony is Exhibit 5. 

DON REED, Montana Environmental Information Center, spoke 
next in support. 

KEN KNUTSON, Montana Wildlife Federation, spoke in support. 

BARBARA RHODES, Libby, spoke in support and a copy of her 
testimony is Exhibit 6. 

OPPONENTS 

GARY LANGLEY, Montana Mining Association, said they don't 
feel the bill is necessary.c He said their most adamant 
objection is to sections 6 and 7 of the bill. He said 
section 6 would create a vigilante squad that would continu­
ally harass the mining operation. He felt section 7 might 
give someone with a dry water well a chance to supplement 
his water supply. He said if it is felt that changes are 
needed,_there should be an extensive study of the hard-rock 
mining laws. 

WARD SHANAHAN, Stillwater PGM Resources, spoke next in 
opposition and a copy of his testimony is Exhibit 7 of 
the minutes. 

gACK PETERSON, Golden Sunlight Mine, Butte, spoke in 
opposition. He said it raises more questions than it 
settles with regards to reclamation problems. He felt the 
definition of vegetation cover is too restrictive,and 
they should be allowed to introduce other species than 
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only those which were there;';b~fore .the mine began. 

MAC:JOHNSON, Helena, representing self, felt this bill would 
seriously hamper mining in the state. 

JOE McALEER, President of:the:.lNorthwest,"Mind.:ng j~Association 
of Spokane, spoke in opposition. He said the new.,section 
6 would encourage endless litigation by anyone at no cost to 
the complaining party. He felt ',section 7 could cause an 
ambiguous, jurisdictional problem between the Department of 
Heal th and the .Sta,te_Lands -D~pa.~tment ' .as _w_art:~r _ pqllution is 
handled by Health. ~,:.SectioIit.;Z~i;lhe said, also makes it appear 
that the operator is presmed:,guilty until proven innocent. 
He said the mineral industry_does pay its own way in Montana. 

ROBERT GARWOOD, Regional Geologist for Placer,Amex Inc, 
spoke next in opposition and a cqpy of his testimony is 
Exhibit 8. 

EBERHARD A. SCHMIDT, Regional Geologist for Amoco Minerals 
Company in Spokane, spoke in opposition and a copy of his 
testimony is Exhibit 9. 

JACK BINGHAM, ASARCO, Troy, said they oppose the bill. 

Written testimony opposing was received from: 
GARY L. OJALA, Manager of Exploration, Sunshine Mining 

Company of Kellogg, Idaho - Exhibit 10 
DANIEL B. ROBERTSON, Consulting Geologist, Spokane 

- Exhibit 11 

REPRESENTATIVE JENSEN clos'ed. He said we have a responsi­
bility to reclaim mined lands in this",'state.and if we are 
going to accomplish this we need" guidelines, and that is 
what this bill gives. He "said we do not have that now. 
He said most-Iof these companies have been good companies and 
good for Montana. He said there has been some discussion as 
to whether we are pro or anti business, but this works both 
ways as there are companies that are proponents fon the good 
of Montana and some are opponents. This bill would help::see 
that the opponents do what, they are supposed to do. 

Chairman Harper closed the hear1ng on this bill and 
opened the meeting to a hearing on HB 802. 
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HOUSE BILL 802 

REPRESENTATIVE DAVE BROWN, District 83, chief sponsor, 
said this bill is to revise the laws relating to the 
regulation of the_sale and use of pesticides. The bill 
increases the fees for applicators and provides a civil 
penalty for enforcement as the department needs something 
besides direct revocation of licenses. It provides for a 
tri-agency review process with Agriculture being the lead 
agency.but allowing Fish, Wildlife and Game and Health to 
review chemicals where they think it is needed. Rep. 
Brown submitted suggested.amendmentls to,the.~bi11;'.(Exhib~t:;12). 

TOM DAUBERT, Environmental Information Center, spoke in 
support of the bill. He said this will provide a procedure 
so the state can respond much more quickly when necessary, 
and the expertise of the tri~gencies can be used in making 
important decisions about chemicals. 

mITHKELLY, Department of Agriculture, spoke next in support. 
A copy of his testimony is Exhibit 13 of the minutes. 

RON ERICKSON, speaking for himself, spoke in support. 
He said there are organic chemicals that are'" dangerous 
and toxic to life and we must find new ways to regulate 
these substanoes. He said we are not training our applicators 
well enough and they should be able to read before being 
trusted with these substances. 

WILBUR REHMAN, Helena, representing self, urged the passage 
of the bill with the amendments presented. 

JERRY McGAHAN, Arlee, Beekeeper, spoke in support. He said 
he had nothing against the control of noxious weeds:but it 
has been damaging to his business. He said he works every 
day with chemicals and he has to be always on the alert when 
he does. He said he would like to see a tri-agency control 
like this bill proposes. 

RICHARD FICHTLER, forester from Missoula, spoke in support 
and a copy of his testimony is Exhibit 14 of the minutes. 

OLETA SMITH, St. Ignatius, spoke for the bill and a copy 
of her testimony is Exhibit 15 of the minutes. 

KEN KNUDSON, Montana Wildlife Federation, said they, .rise~ 
in support of the bill. 

LUA BRIEGER, Montana Conservation Congress, said they support 
the bill. She handed in testimony which is Exhibit 16 of 
the minutes. Exhibit 17 is Resolution *2 of the Montaria 
Conservation Congress. 
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JOAN MILES, Lewis and Clark City County Health, said they 
rise in support. 

JANET ELLIS, Montana Audubon Council, said they rise in 
. support and wrri:tten.testimony presented is Exhibit 18. 

NOEL ROSETTA, representing self, said he supports HB 802. 
A copy of:his written testimony is Exhibit 19. 

STACY FLAHERTY, Women's Lobbyist Fund, said they support 
the bill. A copy of bheir written testimony is Exhibit 20. 

OPPONENTS 

SAM HOFMAN, Manhattan, Agricultural Preservation Assoc., 
Park County Legislative Assoc., Sweet Grass Preservation 
Assoc., opposed the bill. A copy of his main points is 
Exhibit 21 of the minutes. 

WILL BROOKE, representing Montana Woolgrowers, Stockgrowers, 
Farm Bureau, Montana Graingrowers and WIFE, said they support 
regulations in the use of pesticides but have some real 
problems with this bill. They felt it was a mini-EPA. He 
asked who is the burden of proof on. He asked that 
testimony from JO BRUNNER of WIFE be entered into the 
minutes. This is Exhibit 22 of the minutes. 

WAYNE C. TURNER, Big Sandy, Montana Aviation Trades Assn., 
spoke in oppesition. Exhibit 23 is a copy of his testimony. 

PAUL G. NEWBY, representing APA and self, from Belgrade, 
spoke in opposition to the bill and a copy of his testimony 
is Exhibit 24. 

KATHRYN JORDAN, Bozeman, representing self, spoke in 
opposition. She felt the~'current law gives the needed 
protection. She felt this would be giving OSHA type power 
to the Department of Agriculture. 

FRANK A •. NORMAN, APA Grain Chairman, spoke in opposition and 
a copy of his letter testimony is Exhibit 25. 

LOWELL DORRINGTON, Great Falls, Montana Agriculture Business 
Association, said he had a special concern with section 3 
on registrations. 

LOWELL JACOBSON, aerial applicator from Glasgow, representing 
MATA-NAAA, said most applicators are. living within the law 
now. He felt the department did not have the properly trained 
personnel to be putting forth penalties, His testimony is 
Exhibit 26. 
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FRANK REDFIELD,' Opheim, representing MATA and self, said 
he strongly opposed the bill. He felt the present law is 
adequate and the'app1icators are covered by insurance and 
a bond. His testimony is Exhibit 27. 

Due to lack of time the following opponents stood and stated 
their name; and presented written testimony if they wished. 

RUSSELL FERGUSON, Big Timber, Yellowstone Air Service, 
Exhibit 213. -

MICHAEL R. BIGGERSTAFF, Stanford, representing MABA, MATA, 
and self, Exhibit 29. 

DICK TODD, Lewistown, representing self, Exhibit 30. 

JOHN SEMPLE, representing self, Exhibit 31. 

GARY SEMPLE, Flaxville, representing self, Exhibit 32. 

GARY J. MARTIN, representing MATA and self, Exhibit 33. ' 

AR~OLD LINDBERG, Cut Bank, MATA, Exhibit 34. 

WARD ERNST, Stanford, representing self, Exhibit 35. 

BILL FERGUSON, Big Timber, Yellowstone Air Service, 
Exhibit 36. 

LON SCRIBNER, Geraldine, representing self. 

FRANCES CADWELL~ Bozeman, representing self, Exhibit 37. 

ROSS M. BUCHANAN, Valier, representing MATA and self, 
Exhibit 38. 

VIVIEN EVELOFF, Monsanto and National Ag Chern. Assoc., 
Exhibit 39. 

FRANK C. THOMPSON, Wolf Creek, representing self. 

ROGER STRADBY, Belgrade, ~epresenting self. 

REPRESENTATIVE BROWN Closed. He said the endrin, issue has 
shown us that these chemicals do not leave the system as 
endr±n. has continued into the second year and gets more 
concentrated each time the animal or bird comes in contact 
with it. He said 80 percent of this bill is similar to 
Sena tor Os chner~' s ." He s aid we must try tp el imina te any 
potential abuses. He felt the opposition was greatly 
exaggered as lie'fe1t it was both a reasonable and sensible 
approach to tl!¥~,~to solve the problem to the benefit of all. 
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Chairman Harper closed the hearing on this bill and 
opened the hearing on HB 877. 

HOUSE BILL 877 

REPRESENTATIVE ROBERT REAM, District 93, chief sponsor, 
said this bill requires decals be displayed on craft floating 
on streams and to provide for use of these fees for water 
management activities. He said a survey indicates that 
approximately 25 percent of our residents do river floating 
for an average of four days each. He said this can create 
problems with land owners. A data sheet on the proposed 
legislation is Exhibit 40. Exhibit 41 is a chart showing 
river-users fee data for Oklahoma, Ohio, Minnesota, Arizona 
and what Montana's would be with this bill. 

JIM"FLYNN, Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks, spoke 
next in support and a copy of his testimony is Exhillit 42. 

KEN KNUDSON, Montana Wildlife Federation, said he would 
like to reinforce the necessity of having this for a 
companion bill for HB 888. He said the fees collected 
could help add some needed access sites and help to 
address some valid complaints of land owners. He had a 
copy of c1ipp~ngs from four daily newspapers (Missou1±an, 
Bozeman Daily Chronicle, Great Falls Tribune and Billings 
Gazette) that favored the legislation. A copy of these 
is Exhibit 43. 

RICHARD FICHTLER, Missoula, representing self, spoke in 
support. 

WILBUR REHMAN, Helena, representing self, spoke in support. 
He said he had not talked to "any floater opposed to a tiser 
fee. 

JANET ELLIS, Montana Audubon Council, spoke in support. 

JENNIFER COTY, Montana Wildlife Federation, spoke for the 
bill. 

R. A. ELLIS, Helena, representing self, spoke in support. 
He said he felt firearms should be prohibited along streams 
except during the hunting season. 

MARY HAMILTON, Helmville, representing self, spoke in 
opposition to the bill and a copy of her testimony is 
Exhibit 44 of the minutes. 

j-, , 
'I;' 
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REPRESENTATIVE REAM closed. He said this has nothing to 
do with protecting wildlife. He said our resources have 
become more and more in demand and the user should pay 
for those uses. "Those who are going to play should pay." 
He said he didn't know how much money this would raise as 
they have no idea of how many floating boats there are. 
He said if 200,000 p~ople float Montana rivers, you could 
estimate about 50,000 boats would fit this category. 

Chairman Harper closed the hearing on this bill. 

Meeting adjourned at 2 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Emelia A. Satre, Sec. 



I 

-.':{, 

HOUSE ____ N_AT_U_RAL __ RE_S_O_U_R_C_ES_--..;..-..;... C~~~E 
.' Dl\itfB;,~:\2,y 21 . 

'~\r¥:r;,~·.; 
. BILL - -. HB 803 

SPONSOR HARP · ',', 

----------------------

NAME RESIDENCE REPRESENTING SUP-
PORT 

%fr\. JJ..~ A~ M.~ct 

f? I/Hl f l".ri(slrYl Mr~c!JJk se/r, · .:; 

v R J-<!. II-l/.s P £. L I... .pPJL '" 

Geue. 't.I1 LI../ Ps II<. 
.-

V:'LJ ,JJ( {1;~ ~ ()j V"') jO! )11 t ~el·l 
A to. -:.~~ L) \. ~;J,~~ h-r- · o~ J{;::;f:<; "~, ..... " .. 

(Y a , 
· 

.. 

, '. .. ~., 

'" -"--

i~::L.: .. ~ '< 

,.' -,. -
.,-

I 

" 

.. -

-. 

"',....:.- .. -------,.- · . .. 

-
:--" .. ---, 

IF YOU CARE TO WRITE COMMENTS, ASK SECRETARY f.OR>LONGER FORM. 
-~~!::, .~~; >. :'~, . 

WHEN TESTIFYING- PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT'WITHSECRETARY • 

. FORMCS~33 

OP-
POSE 

V 

/ 

~ 

x 

------- -.-



AMENDMENT TO HOUSE BILL 803 - INTRODUCED BILL 

1. Page 1, line 20. 

Following: "standards" 

Insert: 

~' , 
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February 21, 1983 

ChairmiUl::iHaL Harper 
, . """,""'1"'t:"<! ~ ;". -"" 

House Natural Resources Committee 
Capl to::·i·~t.a:tion 
Helen' -'rr': 59620 

. ~'\'W~i~'::: .... . 
Dear.Ch~~rman Harper: 

h ~.' • 

. . 7' ~~.1~i~~:'<:~ <~.' 
I ani wr,ffirig to express some concerns regarding House Bill 803 
b~t~J:"~~lq:gr<~i.c:?o~ittee.~ ~,.l~.:th.ink i~ p,resents ~c:>rn~ . serious prac­
tl.cal':ifi~Q))~ems.'l.n the .·l.mplementatl.on~·ofl .. the .S1t1ng Act. 

sectid~;;~b~;~i th a 1ist~of environmental considerations for 
the appficant and the Board of Natural Resources provides 
guidelines to tailor siting applications. These guidelines 
are not all adaptable to specific numerical standards, nor 
wou1dth(3y.equa11y apply to the different types of plants, 
transmission lines, and communities that will be affected 

·.~~·~1:?~the~.~,q.~i;;.:.The "process··of· -trying to "set rules ... for each 
l)T~.riaJ:!'P··.?··.!··~~:tinique site could be a. l<?ng an<;l arduous "one, 

.·~;:and;c()' , t.ter up the state."sadrnlI11strat1ve rule book 

~l~~~:~t~;iofkeePing the Actl:Jact ,and of good 
·;96verniir,·~rI I:w'ould urgetheCommi t tee to vote n no II on 

---' Hl3 8 
0 t~3~~}~r" -

~ ~:::;-, 

~ .' 

Sincerely, 

~~l).'m 
Jean Hough 
Broadus, MT 59317 

.. I 
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STATE~mNT OF LYLE QUICK 

.! 
> I 

IOUS&B~~:~L ........ . 
': J;-~' -- ~::;-i'~ , :."~ " 

.. tX.L 

Mr. Chairman, mernbers;;f the CODl1llit~e"e, I'm Lyle Quick . 

. I farm and ranch in McCone;}c.,ounty 1~.:.wl1ereIi~m also a County 
, ",' -" . ';~~.?;.:t:::;>*~~~"<) ":,: '~:, 

ColQlllissioner. -~~~.'~\~" ;/:,tt:: 
,,".' ~, 

'~'i1J;.:~ ,;.:~~~~- ;"r:' ''':. :1:~, . < . 

First,. I would like tB:tintt;,g'"~!3~~,~~:;,th:e. Siting Act has 

been amended in every sessiqn since'!: it was passed. I have 
t~'" ~j&- ~:.:.: ,,', ,.,;:.-. > 

testified before this conuiiiaeeand!£oihe;[;s in 1977, 1979, and 
. , " :"~~ : . .::;..:; ': ',; ,~:, 

rural communities 19Q1 to urge that 10ca1:?i~inmen1~~. 
not be ignored when they're:~'l:o be .tJ:te, 'hqineof a huge ·new 

~;,:I::~' .~ _~,~'.: ." ~}~i'~:;~~> ?;.,. ":~~" , 

industrial facility. The law has beenst~eamlined considerably 

based on the Colstrip experience. Since then, no major projects 

have gone throug~ the en~ire~procesi; _alt~ough some smaller 
__ ""~_ ... _ ~. ___ -,-,,-_~.;;, _____ -i.--"~ _ 

~ - ~.~ ~~i '~::~s{~ :':~'~:;i:~:' ': . transmission lines have been: routed.::..;...·/ 

.. 1 think it would be ~is;to~~' . ",T,~.:.'~.,l_)~the 
, , 

streamlining 
._:"~".'.'.::_$.,.... •... J~._'.}.~ .. :,"~.p ... ','.' -. "",,- ' .. -, - \:'~~Q ":-<~"';'-," .. ""," 

. works before we start anY;i~m~jpr 
,"./".-.;,(:~~,,:.';. . .,,' 

the Siting 
'-:" ," 

.Act. '.~" .. " .' . 
. '~' '·'·c. .'. t; 1~,~: J;·cl..:,,; .,-' " .c. ',. 

HB 803 would requiremandatory'~~sea:hdards be set for all of . ".' '" . 
~"~ . : ~,>,,;~~~!~(~ '_. "!;' . 

the environmental considerations listed' in section 503 of the 
". . " .- ',." 

Siting Act. I don't think tlds is 'possible to do adequately. 

How will the state write a standard,.Jor minimizing social and 
-,;--

"-, '~,~,.:: :-:' i,r~~~~ l:~~''':' '"~:~;",: . ":. . 

applie,~ ;~equ~;~AY;?t.~~YC~rcle 
!~~ . i~'~~f'_!t;:;' '. . 

':ec9nomic impacts that and to Great 

.~:(>:}~~:;: . ~~~'.t.,~f~,~;;., 
There are so many diffeJ:e!it va#iab1E~s: with each different 

" .. ~,'~i;:?~i. ': -.; 
technology and each differe'rit~' si tethat i.t would take the 

, ....... "-~.;. ';':;". -

. state years and volumes 

·our-current law the Board of Natural 
'.-- l 

.~. . 



ad~lerse in~pacts, in so far as 

allow. This is reasonable 

and does not require volumes of auministrative rules to 

interpret. 

-:"".::--·...,.-~r~-"· ___ T ... ' ... ~_·~_·_'·· .... ,. 

~._~_. ~_ A .... " ... _'. __ 
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DEPARTMENT OF STATE LANDS TESTmONY ON HOl:SE BILL 842 

. BEFORE THE,HQUSE NATURAL RESOURCES COMfHTTEE 

The Department ot State Lands supports House Bi 11 842. The bi 11 gi ves the 
Department added defiiiitionas to what is required of reclamation under the Hard 
Rock Mining Act. . 

The Department would however suggest three amendments. 

1. On page 12, line 14, it should be made clear that the three year bond term 
does not apply to exploration with minimal surface disturbance. 

2. On page 16, line 12, a requirement that a complaint have sufficient detail· 
to ens ure that it; s va 1; d ; s needed. No one lsi nteres ts a reserved if ... 
Department personnel are tied u!> investigating spurious complaints. 

3. On page 16, line 23, the 90 day requirement should be deleted. On any but,: 
the simplest of cases, 90 days is too short to determine whether a water .:" 
supply is affected by mining. - . 

Later witnesses will propose a two year study by industry, interested groups 
and the Department. The Department wholeheartedly supports such a study. There are 
some additional changes needed in the Act, and the !Jest way to develop changes acceptable 
to all would be through such a study. . . 

The Department urges the cotmlittee to vote in favor of House Bill 842 with the 
suggested amendments. 

.;',;'; 

~ .", . .,!.~ ~ ,~.~, -'::'.'; 

'. .."- ... 
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. DEPARTMENT OF'STATELANDS PROPOSED AMENDMENTS 
" . .. 

1. p. 12, Line 14 
Fo 11 owi'ng: II rec 1 amati on" 
Strike: 11.11 

"',': 

- , • > 

. ·.AOUSE BILL:S42:, 

:INTRODUCED COpy 

Insert: lIof mining disturbances or exploration dfsturbances other than 
drill holes. II 

2. p. 16, Line 12 
.. ,Following: IIdepartment. 1I 

" 

Insert: liThe complaint in order to be vaHd must contain actual evidence of 
105·5 of quality or quantity of water and evidence of a potential 
connectton between sucH loss and the.mtning or exploration operiition." 

3. p. 16, Line 23 
Fo 11 ow; n9: "withi nil 
Stri ke: "90 days" 
Insert: "a reasonable time after the necessary information is avai 1able" 

, 
; 
1 

.j 
:1 
1 
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" f' .. ~'·~t~~:';:F~.(~~~·:~)~I~::,_.:, : -.' :-, 

~,p,. 7, l1Des 4 ~ '6 r~.; .. 'tollews, -, .. et.at.1"e co,... IIe8IlIJ 
W·',r<:"~""· . . . 

the tne ~ ...... tat.1Ma, P''''~"'.;' tr ... , ~;,8D7 other tora ot ut-
. -;, ,::>;., , ~(:·~-t·~'~>r-·.';;, '", :)~.!-. '. '. 

'val cover ... ~d .. ed Rit&b.le.'~;liae ,ot reclalatta·. Adelag the 
, ~~. , . 

words IIcnpat1ble vith the 8U'l'01ID&1 Sl'f1rODllCt, ~ capable ot oelt­

reg • .,.t1oD _dar ut1lral cUaat:S.o cGDCli.t1.cao .t the e1te of dis­

turbance" voald prov:1cle .nos asnraDcs otproper reclMat.1cm. In adcH.t1C11l 
,. " '1;. ... ~!'-,~ ·1~:,: .. t_:./~. >~ .>_ :". '." .' ,. 

bGld1D, the NOl .... t1GD:~ t01'Ll~"j1ea1'8181aportaDt aDd certmpJ, 
" -" "":~'.;;.~'." ;·'~>-':~7:i;~~~·'.!::f>.·:; ... ~.~:t,,<~i.~· -:":" ,',. -- .' '-'.' . . 

, DOt:aarealGUble •. , 'In.taCt;i~t~#A9t'.;fb~~1;8DOIl&1l,,;to 'detendD. it 
'" ~ , '. " ' "\::::;:~<":~:"~;J~!~0~~!::(:;'; ';:::j";: '- . " 

rec1aatiGa IIu beeD. INOC • ...r,al~;11~(t{ •. iCtarr.tl.7.~eq\d.r. 'flO 7ears before 
. 4,,,:: .. ,,_.:, ,~_,:. ' ',- " _" ',.i:' -~,~,.}:), .. : "l"?f:~::';~~:F~i!.'J~~:.:::;.~-;.··~r"-·. -;'~~~~'"~<'i', :[:' ':, '.,.,~.' 

. releu1a, • IIfir1p """ nlreolall&~ J~id) ,.,.. 
: .- L:' "(_:~.~;i:.' :'~.~;0~l'>'~: I~. ~ ~ .?: . _ 

!he Leape 18 alsooeac4ll"luk' '&bOat •• tar: ~t7. UDdergroaDd vater 

8OID"'Ce. om bee_ altered or daaaged. Sec. 7 l1yeo the procedure tor 

reportba,: ... rect1t7iD1 lo.t or ..... ed water 801I1"Oeo. 

8ec. 6 p. ..... the pa.bl1c th.,r1Iht to report, 1IDdel' oath aDd require 

_t.1a_~U rer(II1reacta ot tII18 ; .. :,.z..not toll_ed. It 1. 110 8t&ted as 

to be _aid to ...... t rather thea harr~t. 

fOr the aboTe re&8GIlI,'V. ".870\11' 'apport ot BB 8;.2. , 

~ . t·, :;$- . 
l 

.-;.. :' .. 

_ ~. 'tt 



Kay Satr~,_Elkhorn Citizens' Organization 

Test~ony in support of House Bill 842 

The Metal Mine Reclamation Act shows that Montan3s::,;are committed to the 

preservation of our land by requiring reclamation of disturbed lands after 

mining. But the existing Act falls short in several areas. 

House Bill 842 seeks to revise the Act by more specifically defining certain 

reclamation requirements. HB 842 spells out requirements that will provide more 

protection for water quality, more thorough re-vegetation standards, and more 

adeqUAte enforcement measures. In short, the additions to the Act proposed 

by HB 842 make the existing law more specific and more enforceable. 

I am a member of a group particularly interested in the wildlife and 

recreational values of the Elkhorn Mountains, which are located about 30 miles 

southeast of lIelena. Our group supports land use policies that will ensure for 

the future the successful co-existence of a diversity of uses for Montana's land. 
. • ,.:'. i~. ;~~ ,', 

In other wOrds, while metals mining will continue in the state, we 'want to make 

sure that wildlife and recreational uses will also be preserved. Careful and thoro.gh 

reclamation, which is provided for in HB 842, is the means by which mining and 

other uses can be reconciled - at least to a la~ge degree. 

In summary, I urge you to support House Bill 842 which, by recognizing the 

importance of E:2!!!. mining and reclamation, promotes all the values of our land -

the aesthetic, wildlife and recreational as well as the commercial values. 

--\ 
I 

-~. 
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February 21, 1983 

Chairman 
es Comnittee, ': . ". ~ ~ _ $," 

"59620 r-'\ 

<this';bill to strengthen the Hard Rock Mining Law raises some 
mlIiililletlt2d"questions.Recl,.amation is a legitimate function of the person 

or firm conducting mining operations, not leaving a wasteland is a legitimate 
cost of doing business. In mining profit is the motive and restoring the 
land should be accepted as a responsibility of the firm before wining may 
commence. , 
I understand ,that,:there has been no SlCcessful reclamation up to this time." 
I beiieve' that th~re: can be with a recognition that state government is ,acting , as:' s:':J:ii' ',' er,~to "inSure, 'the restoration of disturbed lands, and' that is. a· ,,',C; 

~·.'bene ' :~~~'th6Se";Mlo :,'Would mine. ' , ' 

. ,::~'~~J~~:i~~:'#'><Orth7 is the m¥>d...,. ~'.' enable apr1~ate.d~~:'" 
,<to b~1'i&~1act:£ori:to·"'the·Depar"bnentof.; State Laridsin the event of 'a Viobition 

, ,ofth~n8.W;·'>'lb1s:mechanism 'shoUld help.inthed1lenma of enforcement • 
. . ~ , --t~·J:;· .~~ . ," '-:.~~;~ -"', ",_"Y' ,-- <::;··\:ir:_;.:~'.=, -," ":'::.-" .. ~ ~ ... ~.:-'~':.~'~~'::':-" 

J,,,,', __ _ 

Especially refre$~ing 'is the section (7) that speaks to the res'p6DSibility 
of.a:,puning entitficto restore water quality or quantity to those downstream, 
whose ,water rightsmght be effected by the entities activities. 

In the Northwest corner of Montana where I live there is rich mineralization 
and 'the potential for much greater development, because of this I especially 

. want ,to endorse this bill. I wouldn't want to see the Bull River Valley turn 
,c.:1nto:.?the' .eyesorewehave all :been treated to at East Helena, and the upper 
,~~Clar~Fork'V alley : 

.; t(":' "a .. 

,.:1 eD~~,~e. you to enact this legislation. 'lhank you. 
~.,,~ : 

<~ .. ' : 
" 

Sincerely, 
,;~~.:: ,~. "7.,.- " •. ' 

.: : '~",' 
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Ward A. Shanahan 
'NAME_-_.·_" ___ a_n_d_·_L.;,..e_s_· ·.;..;A~. --.;;;.D.;..;a.;,..r;....l i;....n __ 9 ____ _ BILL NO. 

,,·'J;ADDRESS·P;'O.BOX·'17l5,Helena, MT 59624 '. DATE:d~·~;i"~j). 
WHOM DO YOU REPRESEN T ___ ;....S::..t;;..;i;;..;l;;..:l;....w:...;;a;;..;t:...;;e..::.r~P..::.G.;.;.M~Re.;;...s::..o::..u;:;,;r;;..;c;..;e;..;:s:;...·· ' __ _ 

SUPPORT OPPOSE XXX ----------- -----~~----
AMEND _________ __ 

. PLEASE LEAVE PREPARED STATEMENT WITH SECRETARY. 

Comments: 

Stillwater PGM Resources, a partnership of' Man:~i~le 

Sales Corporation and Chevrori USA, Inc., has been j€~dylng 

the' feasibility of developing an underground plati~Jmand 

palladium mining facility in the Stillwater Complex;;under 

.Montana's· hard-rock mining laws for several years •. We are 

opposed to HB 842 for several reasoni: 

1. There is no evidence, of which we are 

aware, indicating that there are abuses of the 
;,'-' 

-
.9urrent 'law suggesting that the changes proposed in~"· 

.' . f~:~~':"~"'" 
~', -:.~~ :~.;_ '.~;~Jii'~~"'.- :c. thi.s .bilI':.a rei. warranted, --:.:-;: ;.' -. ~ 

• - - ,';- .' - ;':¥,- .. ~.:,,:~~" ~ 

The proposed provision (New 'Sect16n :~)\ 
··pr~v.ide$; that anybody at- anytime can bring legal. 

action against an exploration program, an operator, 

or the Department of State Lands regardless of re1e-

vance, materiality, good sense, or actual ihterest in 

the subject matter, ·and 

3. The proposed provisions (New Section 7) 

reg.;~rding water supply and quality are duplicative of 
"~':,': . 



of time and money by both exploration companies and 

the Department of state Lands. This new provision 

allows anyone in the state to allege that problems 

with their water supply are caused by mineral 

exploration. The burden to prove that such a claim 

is without merit would rest entirely upon the 

exploration company. In our view, such a one-sided 

law is certainly unfair and would spawn numerous 

frivolous complaints by those whose only interest is 

to stop all economic development in Montana. 

We met with Northern Plains Resource Council repre­

sentatives regarding this bill on two occasions to attempt 

to ascertain their reasons for its introduction and to 

suggest that they join with the mining industry in spon­

soring a legislative interim study of the Reclamation 

Act. We were not successful in either effort. In our 

view, an interim study would uncover any real problems 

that may exist with the current law and would allow the 

forging of a revised Reclamation Act, if necessary, for 

the 1985 session. We are unaware of any substantial 

problem with the current law which requires immediate 

modification as suggested by the proposed bill. 

For these reasons, we urge a Do Not Pass recommen­

dation on H8 842. 

16735 
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S'l'A'I'E!llEIlT ()F ROBERT G. GARWOOD, REGIONAL GEOLOr;I3T 

to the 

!<1(llITANA HOUSE UATURAL RESOURCES CO'/tMITTEE 

concerning 

HUUSE fILL '10. 84:::- - REVISION OF THE HARD-R'JeK >'In!~;;r; LAV/ij 

( .. 

PIa c e r Arrj(~ x ~ :', C • Clave ~ad the responsibility o:~ conauctin," pxpl\~r:,":,:icL 

minE: i,-; now ~n :Jrc):luction ~,o provide ,jobs and an expanded econ()mic ~~ciC 'C, 

the communit.J and :;tate. 

I have T)art ic: i,cated as a mining industry representat i'l"': provi ui ru" 1 ;,;IT" 

, ;'/ .'('('f r~ ''__'ve:','{lrlo' .:i,! ! 

)!: f i ',d, ':': I' 



') 

Ho-wever, the environmental p;rouV3 have :ihown (1 18.cK !)f' under,:;tanding 

ot' this agreement and have had legislation intr-ocluced in each session since 

to the individual and to delay developmen l r)l' nrc,[ min':.·,_ 

want their own way and '..rill continue with these tactics unUl their way is 

law even if their way terminates hard rock mininf within the state of Montana. 

It is regretable that the legislature must use its valuable time to 

consider the unreasonable demands of environment'll Vroups made at each session 

and industry must spend time, money and energy respondin~ to the unreasonable 

proposals. 

I trust thi ::::.:omr~i t tee realizes the propoc:ed 8.:ld.i t iem:' '"ould allow anyone 

the opportunity ~o o~ject to any action 

for any reason re~ardless of good sense or actual interest. This flagrant 

proposal is an abuse upon the hard rock mineral industry not placed upon any 

other industry. 

If the envir0nmental groups have specific ()b:ic:ctions r)r comments to 

vjolarion or pre:,,'Ont law, let these ob,jection:-- be i-:no-,i:J 'lnd they can be addressed. 

Please do not allo-,.,; vendictiv'.~ regulation of' ()lJe i';lu:;"ry b:." 8,ny Tlerson or 

persor:c', as thi',: Lrorosed legislation would dr). 

,: t,'.lt'·, i f' add it, i i~Hl:ll r 'frU! ~1.1, i ()f. , '! t~'· 
.J ",J" .,' 

t.hi.: Lime. 
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February 20, 1983 

Amoco Minerals Company 
East 12213 Broadway 
Spokane, WA 99206 
5099288937 

STATEMENT BY EBERHARD A. SCHMIDT, REGIONAL GEOLOGIST, 

to the 

HOUSE NATURAL RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

concerning 

HOUSE BILL 842 - GENERAL REVISION OF THE HARD-ROCK 

RECLAMATION ACT, STATE OF MONTANA. 

Mr. Hal Harper, Chairman, ~Iembers of the Committee. ~ly name is 

Eberhard A. Schmidt. I am the Regional Geologist for Amoco Minerals 

Company in Spokane, Washington directing the mineral exploration 

activities in Montana, Idaho, Oregon and Washington. Through Amoco's 

acquisition of Cyprus Mines Corporation, the company now has an interest 

in three molybdenum properties in Beaverhead County, and one copper -

nickel property in Stillwater County. One of the molybdenum properties 

is a major find which has been continuously explored and developed since 

1969. Amoco also ovms the Cyprus-operated talc mine near Ennis in ~Iadison 

County. 

I like to voice my opposition to tile proposed revisions of the 

Reclamation Act for the following reasons: 

1. The new revisions are punativc for exploration, development and 

mlning operations. All mining relilted activities arc presently carried out 

under rules and regulations set forth hy the Department of State Lands, 



the Department of Health and Environmental Sciences, the U.S. Forest Service, 

and the Bureau of Land Management, all of which safeguard the protection 

of the environment. Necessary permits have to be secured from most of these 

agencies already before any exploration, development or mining operation 

can begin. 

2.The Department of State Lands should have the sole authority to release 

a reclamation bond when the work performed has satisfactorily met their 

requirements, without the potential involvement of a public hearing by a 

so-called "interested party", as advocated in section 82-4-341. The original 

language describing the bond release procedure is satisfactory and should 

be retained. 

3. Revegetation of disturbed areas is carried out under the supervision 

of the Forest Service or the Bureau of Land Management using specially 

recommended seed mixtures and fertilizer types that are compatible hith 

the existing ecosystem. Seed mixtures are bought from licensed seed 

manufacturers guaranteeing purity of the product within established 

limits. Again, there is no need to add new language in sections 82-4-338 

and 82-4-341 concerning the noxious weed-free vegetative cover. 

4. Provisions set forth in the New Section 6 are very objectionable, 

because they give anybody the right to interfere with the exploration and 

mining operations at any time and for any reason regardless of relevance, 

materiality and common sense. This provision has the earmarks of vigilante 

justice. 

Mr. Chairman, it is unfortunate that this bill did not receive greater 

publicity before its introduction to the House, so that the long-term 

effects of this bill on present and future mining activities could have 

been studied in more dcLlil. This concludes my remarks. 

Thank you, ~lr. Chairman. 

7 .. 
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february 18, 1983 

STATEMENT BY GARY .. L •. OJALA,(MANAGER Of EXPLORATION, 
·SUN'SHIN£cNIN1NIt COMPANY , 
• , • "': <.,' ~f" t;~~~;. !~::. ~"< -~ .: '. '} 

HOUSE NATURftl"RESOURCES-COPlMITTEE 
, '" . . ;.- t ~ . I ,"',', 

. . 1~ . 

'HOUSE: 8ILL842~-PRJ}~OSEOREVISIONS' TO THE 
. . HARO-ROCK:~:pt'INING-·~AblS . 

Mr. Chairman, Members of the;~ommittee. My name is Gary L. Ojala. I 

am Manager of Explora~ion for Sunshine Mining Company, of Kellogg, Idaho. 

ble havs",cOn~ductsd.mineJ;als,sxpl~rat,1o,Il,.~ct:~v~~lesi .i.!n the S~ate of Montana f_ 

\; .. tfom timeto.time-in thej)ai3t.~and '~op~ ·to b$\!th~jto continue doing so in 
'.~~"'-[i?: .: " ,':, ,>~:1~,:", ~',-: .. . ~>.:.t' '.-.: ..... :;' ,':.:_::' ': '~_:_" :~ ... ':~~~~;:.:~~' --,"" ...' . 

_~.:f, ;::"1. 
" 

''''~hs futu,r.e~ ,)~nd 'illS ars(~et:Y\OcJ",qer'1~dabout;tlle subject proposed legislation •. 
" -' ;·-";:f·· ',;: ?:~~:' ~":l,', :' <:~~~,.~:{: .-:(-~.~.~c~~L~;!~· .~~~ '., ,t,·.,;-: :...-- )., .~ ~,'.";.:~'. , :, , ", _ . ,. 

,'>'~- ..• Our l~QlTC.~rns,ar&td)9th, _g~n~~~!-i~nd'ispec:j.f;c;. ;ple,ase let me list some 0 f the 
'.'~. _·II;U.:-~~~.t·,}:: ~'i,'" <."- ~~;,t~: ),;1_:, :;:~'->'~;'ft<~;{·;~;~1:;;~t,';·i'<·\~;·..i,t·~-.-.~'~·ti~<:{;\:)t:·+~t,::'_~ " 

mo.st 'lmportantones for 'ydift;:lt:i~,£f:\.t !,'*'de~ .... ; , .. L.' ,,' 
"~·---,,:·r:--~':"f~:· '. -'"-':':~~-".?~' -"")~/"'_":;:.>"':'".:':".~}J-..,..,..:.....-- ~,. 

- 'f.1m('f'8ral.Concerns . . ...... '.." .. , .. 
" . ~ . 

A.careful re'~d'ingOf tlJ~:,'ifite"t- and content of this proposed legislation 
>,~ • : "".F ,~-;,'.; '::"'> ~ --".' ,-.;; '. 

reve.alsthat'i t is: 

- unreasonable, un~eeded, andllloulct bei.Jl!.~tsful of all kinds of resources 

(human, mOlletary, time, and mineral resourceS). 

- discriminatory, in that it onp8 again singles out the exploration and mining 

industry' ,~~~ :excessi vere~ulc~ti?n'!c*f~.r regulat9ry ~.overkill. II 
excessivelyst-ringent In·j.tsis9Ulittory and compliance provisions and de-

. t~ils, thus~rking a,realy ~per~~ing !"ardship on'minerel explorers. 
_ • _ -j, '.c. 7~'~ < ' ~-- ._-

- punitive; or ~t least';~ets tiJB 8tage~for 'unwarranted punitive actions 

against exploration actIvities. 

- 8 blatant.vJ;olation of the tenets .0+ commonsense, fair play, and the free 
<' '. 'Y.y.... . .~! f ' ~::: 

~ntBrptl$e ~systain.' .' 



:,'" '" '.' 

: ", 

. " : " 

;-"~' 

't<, ' •. ' 

'an 8tteli1pt,:byaii~lta,d,specialiinterest group to harass the honest 

efforts of a muchnee~ed,basic industry. 

- just plain unneeded and onerous, and would, taken as a whole, have a very 

negative effect on legitimate, prudent and proper exploration in the State 

of Montana (and, I might add, ,on 'income-producing and jobs-generating ex­

ploration ~cttvities)~~ 

Some'Specific,Corilme-nts 
" ".' . I :.:",; _",;'.;) i .\1, "~; (') 

Section 1 - title: <addIng "ob'jectivtf of reclamation" -- circumvents the ~ 

intent of the odgi,.l'!al act. 

Section1( 1 Ha): deietlrl9,1,"beneficial uses" - again, thwarts the origin8:l 
, j y',- , ' , ... :, ••.. ' • 

intent 0 f the law~, 

'Section 1(2): substliut~~:'the vague concept of compatibility for the more 

realistic npropo:s~dsubsequent uses." 

Section 2(9): deletion of "to the extent practicable" -- thus, removes practi­

cability from the compliance requirements, creating serious burdens for 

the operator. 

Section 2(9)(d): including air and water quality -- causes duplicate juds­

'~id~IOQ~f"~rri"bt~'i:f~:~hrl'Imii~~ee;~8~Y "a~d burdensome compliance ,requ!rsm'ents 
~. 'j.~ 0:' .V '>'~\"~' _ {~t""U~;':"'~ j .. '~~h::'~~,; . ,> ~ .-:, : . . . 

,on :tliec par;t of:elfet~p'~t~c!"r~ - , . 
;:~'._ ...... '.~ -"-::,3";",,,;; ;.;,:/~~~':~~:(~;::&t.?·';:i~~~:.~,~'~>· -. '<,'. ; 

,;SeCtion2:(9)(l)': S~gl~,t~,~tte~~iQ'nas';8Iiove~, ,. ' , 
"~'"'' , ~,':- _ 0, "'."'. ''''', , . '-'~.~<1 . .',,-t!'~:~~~.i;~:,:,~~, .,;-,:".'; .... _ ' .. _ ''-'',:.'~ J .i 

", :s~ct~on.'~( ~y(~~);: uV~e~'1~~t9.;Jgn~tes ',the~~egi.tlmate, modern ,concepts 8~~i,tecl1:-"""'.. . .... ~'~"<;~~ ": '~:l' '::~.::>0i;:~~~::::~~\;.' ... .;' 1<" ~,,... . " 
niques ,,0 f mining.:;,;:" 

:section2(f.) :~c~m;p~ti~ili ty" -- ~n~~~,eas~rily ,~tringent and confining 

. g1 ves~~omuch·a;~i:.t~:ary 8uthcnil tY::tci·'~hereguletir.lg agency. 
• . . - ':..' _ .. i . ~ .: 

Section 3(1)(b): "or ~s required by an approved reclamation plan" creates a 

whole new (and unnecessary) regulatory process for exploration activities 

- an unfair and'u~~ealistic, time consuming and costly burden during this 

early, highly co'!!e"!t;t:1tiVe"phase. 

Section 3(3): Unfairl..~~pens the door to all manner of obstruction; just not 
'~. '.::'"-

realistic, andc~rtainly not need~.~"ltsonly real effect would be to 
" ,~ - - r' 

harassand'hamperthe good affc,rts,of explorationists. 
., ... ~~ 

Section 4(1 )(e): Again, :'unne~ded,un:realistic, impractical, and punitive -

just another ad6,ed burden, with no demonstrable need, or benefits. Also, 

.' 
. ''', 

. ~ ... l 



~. '< 

(I ~,~ " 

",8gai;n., ~~~~f"rfr~~ the juris~~~i~nal ~i~n~~~~~;~i", ~!" " ...... 

SeCt~o~ 4( 1.}(I:t+o): Plakes obtainingth~! operating per,!,.it unnecessarily: ;di f­

ficult ;.... no demonstrable need for these items. 'Also, violates t'he oper­

ator's rights of confidentiality and privacy; could force him to involun­

tarily incrfminate him~elf. 

SectiolJ 5 - title'l,progress report '-';":', creates just another unneeded reguiatory 
" ? .• ' ~ '. , ' .J • 

"burden" ~'-;6re paperwork, done at expense of productive work, and gene1:-

• ';': ;' a:it,~~g adde[:L'regulatoryexpense to"be-"borne' bYr the. taxpayers. ' 
lij'''~''>f;'"",l< :"""', ,',;' ,,' i ;.. , 
~Sep1?10,Q,5(5l(dl"not neede~., 

,~~C,t£~~' ~(i):::'~~necessar~;,ag~ln;, ,ridiculously stringent. 

,,~~~'~itin 8(3):',cMakes the'permIt-renewal process little less than anin~ltation 
~f~r, har~s,8men.~,tJy ,ob~~i-,4ct:,l~~ts ~ creates an unrealistic and uJ;1fair 
';v~trie~a'b'iJlity ~or th~'lo~9r~t~r. ' , "" ' " . 

. '. " , 

, S@ct1on8{6'):' Creates unfairbti~den of guilt-bY"'~ssociation. '«" ' 

Se'ction 9 (1-3): much too stringent, all-encompassing, unrealistic, and bur-

densome; to the point of being discriminatory and punitive; creates undue 

~d unwarranted vulnerability. 

, '"1""~.f,~'~~~.t7;~'ci' 1~1:fip~e~,s thedo,Rt:.~O): .~~a;l1~,s~~n.t wi th~u~real ,b~~isl,c::;,~ates 
"""",:,,~';L;,,-~,.,., .. ~,'~i,:',;,:P,;,,,n.f~l.',::f,:,.{~:"",u . .l"",n" .. :.e, ra,b,l.".,,~,~_.ty. ," ,.;, .,1:. I, ',i" ,', , ,: ' , ",~_'Jr~ ... :-""k~'- - ,,- ".i _ ~ .~~(.:r:-:;r.-~~~:,~:',' ~,_"_~.~' .. ::,~':_?_,(:,";i,~ , 

,;' ::J:it-NW)ii}':?e9~cin ~ 1 ::'~;Agairt, creates (encCturag,es?) the opportunity. 'for: .haJ:8ssment 

·'·:;;tl~!ffr~p:~::::,y~~ :het'i;t~is bill' ~ep.m:.l8W'SU"8~ine: .' 
:1"1'Iining Company will be even'more reluctant than weare ~owtoconduct'expl(Jr~, 
i;:i~~{'tin:~ctf~itie~ in the' state of Mci'nt'an'a~ Maybe that ',is what tti~ p~~piet,f 

Ploritanaand their elected representatives want, but I sincerely shouldn't 

think so. I know that isn't what mining claimants and "junior" companies 

want - th~se which hold blocks 0 f milling claims they want ~xplored and de-

,:;i;:yBloped.~Y".major companies. I doubt very much that that is what. the mlllierou8 
~..;~r.~:-, ~"-';"-~:~'~"'{;:r"'t:, '!:~,' , _ .~ 

'::·squipm'ent;; and ,service contractors in the state who do busines8 wi t;hlegi timate 
; .. -:'~'."~;;-.f~ ~ -._r-'~) '.~,--' . -

:'~Xplor$tiortand mini.ngcompanies want. There is no doubt in mYrnind that 

, ~i'i:~~~~~g~' of 'thIs bill would cost the State of Plontana jobs and dollars. And 

-.: , 
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·-''''''-,.-' -,.:> .,. 

- ",it~lL,;. <';}',,}.i: 
" all for no real, demonstrablenSJed,':ti~~;;;tii~86n r -;j,:'.dontt think that islrlhat 
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ie needed or wanted, or-what would ,tje·in':the best,',interest of the people of 

the state of Montana, particularly in these times~ 

I sincerely hope you will reject this poorly conceived, unnecessary, 

single-interest, and obstructionist, cle~tslation. 

Thank you f~r. your can sid era:tlC'Jn't .. 
" j _.'_ >i', " 
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February 18, 1983 

STATEMENT BY DANIEL B. ROBERTSON, CONSULTING GEOLOGIST 

to the 

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES 

concerning 

HB 842 - REVISION OF THE HARD ROCK MINING REGULATIONS 

STATE OF MONTANA 

Mr. Chairman, Members of the Committee. My. name is Daniel B. Robertson 

and I reside in Spokane, Washington. Over the past thirty years, I have 

worked in the western states and extensively in Montana as a field geologist~ 

consulting geologist, and as a manager of exploration groups. I would like 

to speak out strongly against the proposed changes in the Hard Rock Mining laws. 

The proposed HB 182 appears to change the intent of the Hard Rock Mining 

Act from regulations to insure reclamation to rUles that will obstruct and 

eliminate mining exploration in the State of Montana. 

Many sections of the new regulations make it difficult or impossible to 

conduct basic mining exploration and leave all operations open to arbitrary 

and capricious delays that would discourage investment in the state. 

The proposed rules appear to unfairly discriminate against miners, 

explorers and owners of fee lands and legitimate mining claims in the state. 

At the present time, the State of Montana has very strict reclamation rules, 

-
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without a doubt the toughest in the western states. I do not believe there 

have been flagrant abuses of the existing rules, aiid:changes ,to puilishthe 

mining industry are not needed. 

Any industry or activity, including agriculture, changes and disturbs 

the surface. Scars from highway and railroad construction, urban sprawl, 

etc., are more evident than scars from mining, even in a state with a history 

of mining such as Montana. The mining industry is prepared to reasonably 

reclaim disturbed surface, but the proposed regulations are unreasonable to 

the point that they will seriously discourage exploration for new mines 

within the state. Despite the history of mining and the evidences of 

mineralization, the state of Montana is now considered to have an unfavor­

able climate for exploration. Expenditures to find and develop new mines 

are being spent in other states which will benefit from the increased em­

ployment and taxes of new developments. Let's not shut down hard rock mining 

development in Montana. 
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BROWN AMENDMENTS for HOUSE BILL 802 

l'~mendmen t 1 

/ 
I 

}~~-It.:. , 
t ,.'" 
I 

I/,,! /{ I· JII, '/ 

(page 10, after line 7, before line 8, INSERT:) 

If v I? 
.....;,J " / f (:.' 

i' , ' I "I':~-; 

The departments, in determining whether to request such review 

for a particular chemical product, may not request a review unless 

the chemical material or its by-products have been shown to 

(1) have a half-life in the environment greater than seven 
days; and 

(2) accumulate in vegetation, soils. or animal tissues; and 

(3) be a suspected carcinogen, mutagen, or teratogen. 

Amendment 2 

1. Page 7, line 22. 
Following: "all" 
Strike: "available" 
Following: "information" 
Insert: "in the possession of the applicant" 

2. Page 7, line 23. 
Following: "on" 
Insert: "representative" 

l'~mendmen t 3 

Page 11, line 24. 
Following: "Montana." 
Strike: "For the purposes of bringing such pesticides into 

Montana for sale or use, the cancellation is effective upon 

announcement of the cancellation by the federal agency." 

Amendment 4 

(page 22, in line 3, between the word "livestock." and the 
word "The", INSERT:) 
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"A civil penalty shall only be assessed against a person when 

one or more major violations is proven under the procedure of 

this act and the Administrative Procedures Act. Major violations 

include misuse of a pesticide which results in proven harm to 

human health, the environment or to agricultural crops or livestock; 

selling of a restricted pesticide to a person not certified or 

authorized to purchase such pesticides; use or sale of unregistered 

pesticides; failure to maintain any individual pesticide application 

and sales records; using or selling pestidides without the required 

license, or permit; or reoccurrence of any identical violations 

within the same calendar year." 

Amendment 5 

Page 22, line 11. 
Strike: Section 10. 
Insert: "Deposit of fees and penalties in general fund. 

All licensing, permitting, registration, and equipment inspection 

fees collected under (part 2 of this chapter) and any civil 

penalties collected under 80-8-306 must be deposited in the 

general fund." 
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ThiJ1Depart~ent supports House Bill 802 if certain sections 

Testimony on HB 802 

are deleted and other sections are amended. Our objections 
primarily relate to the amendments to Section 80-8-201 
(Registration) of the Montana Pesticides Act beginning on page 6 
and identified as Section 3 in House Bill 802. 

Th~ Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) 
administrated by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
prevents any state from registering a pesticide not already 
registered by EPA. In fact, states are only allowed to be more 
restrictive, not less restrictive, on registrations than EPA. 
Montana Legislature, in 1971, adopted the position that we would 
accept the registration of any pesticide if it was approved and 
registered by EPA. The primary reasons for this position were: 

1. Montana could not afford the personnel or monies necessary 
to properly 4nd adequately review each and every pesticide 
petition for registration. 

2. Montana's primary problems with pesticides relate to the 
improper use and/or sale of the pesticide itself, rather 
than the actual registration of the pesticide by EPA. 

3. The Montana Pesticide Act would have the necessary 
provisions to monitor and enforce the use and sale of 
pesticides in the state and to protect agriculture, health 
and the environment. 

4. This act would allow the state to address local issues 
related to problems caused by pesticides through use or 
misuse. For example, section 80-8-105 (3) (a) allows the 
Department of Agriculture to prohibit the use of any 
pesticide or to restrict its use by time, place, location, 
registration, application or sale, whenever, agriculture, 
wildlife, human health or the environment have or may be 
affected adversely. The Department is allowed by Section 
80-8-201 (6) to cancel or suspend any pesticide not 
complying,with the Act's requirements. 

The Department of Agriculture has recently cancelled the use of 
paraquat on one crop and restricted the use of aquatic herbicides 
and endrin. Presently, studies in cooperation with EPA, Brigham 
Young University and the Department of Fish, Wildlife and Parks 
have been initiated on endrin and strychnine to determine if 
further restriction of these products is necessary to protect the 
environment. The Department is also investigating more 
acceptable pesticides that may be able to be substituted for 
endrin and strychnine. 

This deDartment- <T'_ is opposed to mandating systems in which 
various departments have interlocking decision making powers. 

------------------ -. -- ------------
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is recognized that while one department has the legal authority 
to administer a law that other departments may have 
responsibilities and duties that are affected by the law 
administered by the responsible agency. The executive branch, 
through the elected governor, is obligated to insure 
multidepartment issues are evaluated and resolved. If one 
department director does not enter into a spirit of cooperation, 
evaluation and resolution of a particular issue then the governor 
can insure through various executive procedures that the issue is 
resolved. 

The executive branch expects the department directors to attempt 
to resolve interdepartmental issues through complete discussions 
and evaluations. If the directors can not reach agreement then 
the issue will be resolved by the governor. Many examples of 
interdepartmental concerns exist in the state now, how many of 
these should require that each concerned department has legal 
approval authority are enormous. It is the obligation and duty­
of the governor to insure that the laws administered by the 
executive branch are properly administered by each department 
director for all of the citizens of the state. Assignment to one 
dep~rtment of the responsibility to administer a law approval by 
legislature is good management. It is the obligation and 
responsibility of the oth~r agencies to inform the administering 
department of their concerns in an effort to reconcile all the 
responsibilities and obligations of the executive branch. This 
administration requests that your committee delete from HB 802 
the multidepartment decision making provisions. Presently a 
system exists within the executive branch, in which the 
Departments of Agriculture, Fish Wildlife and Parks, Health and 
environmental Sciences, Livestock and other departments, meet to 
resolve pesticide issues. This system works and adequately 
addresses the concerns of all departments. 

The current registration system used in the state has a number of 
benefits: 

1. The state maintains control of all pesticides sold or used 
in the state by requiring their federal and state 
registration. 

2. The pesticide product labels are utilized almost daily for 
the department's integrated pest management program and 
other technical service programs. These registered labels 
are utilized for pesticide educational programs. They are 
also one of the essential elements of the enforcement 
program. 

3. The monies generated from 'these product registrations assist 
in supporting the pesticiae program. 

The present system allows the Departments of Fish, Wildlife and 
Parks, Health and Environmental Sciences, other state agencies, 
the university system and citizens to raise issues and request 



action on any pesticide with the Department of Agriculture. This 
process can be informal through normal governmental processes or 
formal through the Montana Administrative Procedures Act. These 
same processes exist not only for pesticides, but in any state 
agency for the programs they are responsible for administering. 
This process works and is adequate and proper whether one is 
concerned with pesticides, fish and wildlife laws and rules, 
subdivisions, water quality, etc. 

Should this bill be approved by legislature, mandating an 
interdepartment review and approval of pesticide registrations 
then the Department of Livestock needs to be included. Livestock 
is responsible for administering various laws dealing with the 
health of domestic animals, milk and animal by products. The 
potential for pesticides adversely affecting livestock forage, 
feeds and livestock exists, therefore, the expertise of that 
department is required to insure pesticides do not adversely 
affect livestock and the consumption or use of meats, milk and by 
products by consumers. Once again this department and the other 
two set forth in this bill, presently can and do express their 
concerns to the Department of Agriculture. Agriculture is 
obligated to consider these concerns in its administration of the 
Pesticides Act. 

The proposed amendments to Section 80-8-201 of the Pesticide Act 
create various program and budget problems for the state. On 
page 8, line 6 of HB 802 the change of the word "shall" to "may" 
will result in following problems. 

The state will have to adopt the federal registration rules and 
guidelines thus affording the pesticide registrants knowledge of 
the minimum requirements prior to the state issuing a 
registration. These requirements must also set forth the 
specific reasons a registration could be denied or revoked. 
P~tentially, the state's requirements for registration could even 
be more restrictive than EPA. The word "shall" allows the state 
to accept EPA's registration system of approval or denial of 
pesticides, which, since 1972, has had a good record of reviewing 
registration petitions from companies. Today it costs chemical 
companies 7 to 13 million dollars and may take up to 10 years 
before receivi~g an approval or denial from EPA. The costs 
incurred by the chemical companies result from the generation of 
data required by EPA as part of the information needed for 
registration. 

The word "may" implies that the approximately 600 active 
ingredients and 4,000 registered pesticide labels could each need 
individual indepth review prior to approval by the Department of 
Agriculture. From a practical point of view, it is estimated 
that 50 active ingredient reviews could be accomplished in one 
year, if the review is concentrated in very specific areas of 
concern. If the review includes all areas of concern then only 5 
to 10 active ingredients could be reviewed in any given year. 
This activity will result in increased costs to the state. The 
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total increase in budget will be presented later in this 
testimony. 

Hembers of the Committee should also recognize that this 
permissive proposal would require "the state to review each 
application on its merits. The state could not indiscriminately 
select which petitions for registrations to review or which ones 
not to review. In the same manner that license applicators are 
reviewed for compliance with a law prior to issuing the license, 
each registration application would have to be reviewed. If 
under the permissive registration proposal the department is 
responsible for the propriety of the registration of all 
pesticide regardless of whether a review and registration has 
already been done by EPA then of course any damage from a product 
registered becomes an added liability to the State of Montana. 

EPA reviews of pesticide registration applications do not need to 
be duplicated by the state as set forth in this bill. The state 
does need to be able to affect federal registration if problems 
occur in the state. The current pesticide laws provides adequate 
power to prevent any potential problems. 

It is also possible that the Montana Environmental Policy Act 
requirements would have to be implemented either by the 
department, or a company prior to or at the time the Department 
decides to approve or deny a registration. Companies could also 
exercise their legal rights under the Montana Administrative 
Procedures Act increasing governments responsibilities and costs. 

It seems to the administration that this one amendment to the 
Pesticide Act has not be adequately considered and evaluated. 
There may be those that believe this change is small and that its 
impact on budgets, manpower, hearings, rules and the like is 
insignificant. To the contrary, its impact could be tremendous. 

One state has implemented a similar system and its cost per year 
is 6 million dollars and resulted in 65 new positions being added 
to the public payroll. There have been numerous litigation cases 
in that state over this matter and thousands of hours of 
administrative.staff time have been spent sitting in hearings. 
It should also be noted that the bill can not place any 
limitations on the number of reviews that could reasonably be 
expected to occur or would be required. 

We believe strongly that Montana should accept EPA's registration 
process because adequate provisions exist in the current law to 
handle local problems caused by a pesticide. The above 
statements also directly relate to the amendments set forth on 
page 6, line 17 through 25. 

On page 7, line 4 through 9 this administration has no major 
objection to the Department of Agriculture providing the list of 
registered pesticides to the Department's of Fish, Wildlife and 
Parks and Health and Environmental Sciences. Nor do we have a 
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problem providing the list to any person desiring it with two 
conditions: 1) the actual cost for the list would be paid by 
the requesting party and: 2) Section 2-6-109 MeA, which deals 
with agencies providing lists must be complied with. In fact, 
this list is available now to the "two agencies at no cost and to 
the public if the above conditions are met. 

The amendment on page 7, lines 22 and 23 creates a problem in 
that the words "all available information. . or nontarget 
species." places the companies in a situation in which every 
published report and perhaps even every unpublished report on the 
subject would have to be provided. If this amendment is retained 
it should relate to the specific data required by EPA and/or 
state laws and rules. 

The proposed amendment of Section 80-8-201 subsection (8) (a) 
creates an unique situation. The Department of Agriculture would 
review each petition for registration because federal 
registrations would not be automatically accepted by the state. 
In turn, after the registration is issued then the three 
Departments; Fish, Wildlife and Parks, Health and Environmental 
Sciences and Agriculture would begin the review process over 
again if either Fish, Wildlife and Parks or Health and 
Environmental Sciences requests the review. Should this review 
result in two of the three agencies disapproving the registration 
of a pesticide which had been registered several situations may 
occur: 

1. The person or company adversely affected may request a three 
agency administrative hearing which must be granted. 

2. The Department may have to implement rule making procedures 
if the intent is to modify the registration. 

The Department of Agriculture or the three departments 
jointly may have to prepare an Environmental Impact 
Statement in compliance with MEPA. Who pays for the EIS? 

4. If two of the three department heads still disapprove of the 
registration (after the administrative hearing) then an 
advisory council has to be appointed to review and rule upon 
the registration. The advisory council will make the final 
administrative decision for the state. 

5. If the company desires, it may then petition the district 
court for resolution. 

Several additional problems exist with these amendments: What 
standards do the agencies use to approve or disapprove 
registrations under the procedures of 80-8-201 (8)? Some may 
argue that this situation exists presently with 24(c) 
registrations for special local needs. However, the conditions 
of approval or denial of 24(c) 's has been established by EPA 
rules and rPA has accepted Montana's plan (1976) to issue 24(c) 
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registrations. This committee needs to know that the 24(c) 
process involves the state approval of additional use of 
pesticides already registered by EPA. In fact, these 24(c) or 
special local need use registrations, within 90 days of their 
state approval, becomes federal re"gistered uses. No specific 
standards for regular registration of pesticides have been 
established for either the Department's of Fish, Wildlife and 
Parks or Health and Environmental Sciences. 

Another major problem with the amendments to 80-8-201 deals with 
the confidentiality of some types of data. Under the federal 
registration system some types of data; financial, marketing 
information, quality control, inert ingredients, etc., are 
protected. This same type of protective system would have to be 
incorporated into Montana law. In the state referred to earlier 
as having its own review system, many of the court cases have 
been on the confidentiality provisions. Because of this and 
other related problems, some federal pesticide labels now state: 
"Not for sale or use in the State of California". It is 
recommended that this committee review Section 10 of FIFRA and 
incorporate its provisions into law if it does recommend passage 
of this bill. 

Now let's assess the costs of these amendments. In the testimony 
it was brought out that 600 active ingredients and 4,000 product 
labels are registered in Montana. Lets assume that the 
Department of Agriculture would review up to 50 active 
ingredients per year prior to granting registration, and the 
three agencies would review up to 10 registered active 
ingredients, and that 2 or 3 reviews would result in 
administrative hearings and that one would result in an advisory 
council review and decision. Remember there are no limitations 
in the bill on the number of products that may have to be 
reviewed. Using these assumptions, we can make the following 
p£ojections: 

Department of Agriculture review: 

50 
X 6 

300 
X 40 

equal 12,000 
~ 2,080 

equals 5.77 

active ingredients per year 
weeks required for each review* 

'weeks 
hours per week 
man hours of work 
(number of hours in one man year) 
F.T.E. required to do 50 reviews 

The Department may be able to absorb 2 of these F.T.E.s by 
reassignment of duties within the Department which leaves 3.77 
F.T.E.s to be filled. Please note this reassignment will 
adversely affect existing programs. 

Propose 2 reviewers and 1 person for clerical support: 

1 Environmental Specialist - Grade 14 
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1 Chemist - Grade 12 

These 2 people would do most of the application and literature 
reviews, compilation of data and preparation of draft documents. 

1 Clerk Typist - Grade 8 to type draft and final document. 

* The Oepart~ent of Agriculture did parti~l reviews of 2,4-0, 
2,4,5-T and Pentachlorophenol and each of these required 5 to 6 
weeks. The 6 week figure used here is based on this information. 

Review of registered products by the three agency, under the 
propos~l assume: 

10 active ingredient reviews by agencies. 
2 to 3 administrative hearings per year (3weeks per session) will 
require contracting: 

1 Hearing Officer - (Equivalent - Grade 17) 
1 StenograpHer - (Equivalent - Grade 12) 

1 Advisory Council review (2 weeks) i Department would pay per 
diem and travel per member 

The attached minimal budget, $97,967 for F.Y. 84 and $91,715 for 
F.Y. 85, reflects salaries and benefits plus the needed 
operational funds to support the reviews. Should any of the 
assumptions used to derive this budget be exceeded, the monies to 
be appropriated in the various categories would have to be 
increased correspondingly. 

This proposed budget does not include: 

1. Costs incurred by the other departments, 
.'~ 

~. All the costs of providing and duplicating the complete 
application and the enormous volume of supporting materials 
and tests from the applicant to the other departments, 

3. Costs of Gontracting experts in various disciplinary that 
may be ne~ded to properly evaluate applications, 

4. Costs of preparing any environmental and/or economic impact 
statements to determine risks and benefits. 

Summary: 

The d2?ar!:..f.lent believes the current law and processes contain 
adequate safeguards to protect agriculture, health and the 
environment in Montana. Because of the problems outlined in the 
preceding testimony the administrations recommends either a "Do 
Not Pass" on House Bill 802 or a "Do Pass" if deletion of the 
registration amendments as discussed in this testimony is 
accomplished. 
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The administration general supports the other amendments set 
forth in HB 802. However, we do have a few amendments of offer: 

1. Page 6, line 2: Following" agencies" insert "and pr iva te 
industry" . 

2. Page 6, lines 17 though 25: Reinstate existing language and 
delete amendments. 

3. Page 7, lines 4 through 9: Delete the amended words after 
"terminated". 

4. Page 7, line 22: Recommend modifying as presented in our 
previous testimony, "including information on the effects of 
the pesticide on nontarget species as required by this 
chapter." 

5. Page 8, line 6: Delete "may" and reinstate "shall". 

6. Page 8, line 13: Following "provided." "The department Qay 
deny the application for registration of a federal 
registered pesticide if scientific evidence proves that 
under conditions of proper use it has adversely affected 
agriculture, health or the environment in the state." 

7. Page 8, line 14: Delete "$50", insert "$30". 

8. Page 9, line 13: Following "chapter", insert "or whenever 
scientific evidence proves that the article endangers man or 
the general environment afforded protection under 80-8-105 
(3) (a)". 

9. Page 10, lines 3 through 7: 
entirety. 

Strike the lines in their 

~O. Page 10, line 8: Strike "but are not limited to". 

11. Page 10, line 9: Restate the word "same". 

12. Page 12, line 1: Strike "upon announcement of", insert 
"concurre~t with". 

Page 12 line 8 : Insert after "state" the words "will extend 
to but" 

13. Page 14, line 1 : Strike "Hay" , insert "Harch" . 

14. Page 14, line 2 : Strike "May" , insert "March". 

15. Page 15, line 2 : Strike "Hay", insert "March". 

16. Page 15, line 3 : Strike "May", insert "March". 

17. Page 22, line 3 : Insert after the word "livestock." 
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"A civil penalty shall only be assessed against a person 
when one or more major violations is proven under the 
procedure of this act and the Administrative Procedures Act. 
Najor violations include misuse of a pesticide which results 
in proven harm to human health, the environment or to 
agricultural crops or livestock; selling of a restricted 
pesticide to a person not certified or authorized to 
purchase such pesticides; use or sale of unregistered 
pesticides; failure to maintain any individual pesticide 
application and sales records; using or selling pesticides 
without the required license, or permit; or reoccurrence of 
any identical violations of this chapter within the same 
calendar year." 

18. Page 22, lines 11 through 23: Delete in its entirety, 
insert "All registration, licensing, permit fees and civil 
penalties shall be deposited in the general fund." 
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Salaries 
Benefits 

Sub Total 

CS 
SM 
Communications 
Travel 
Rent 
R & H 
OE 

Sub Total 

Equipment 

Sub Total 

P.,ersonnel 

TOTAL 

Minimum Budget 
for 

HB 802 

F. Y. 84 

$50,902 
10,180 

$61,082 

$16,210 
8,500 
6,000 
1,000 
1,200 

100 
200 

$33,210 

3,675 

$36,885 

$97,967 

1 Environmental Specialist - Grade 14 
1 Chemist - Grade 12 
1 Clerk Typist - Grade 8 

. 
Contracted Services 

1 Hearing Officer 
1 Stenographer 
Copying & Data Processing 

TOTAL 

Equipment 

3 desks and chairs 
typewriter 
4 file 

TOTAL 

10 

F.Y. 84 

$ 6,000 
5,000 
5,200 

$16,200 

$ 975 
1,900 

800 
$ 3,675 

2 files 

F.Y. 85 

$51,754 
10,351 

$62,105 

$15,710 
5,500 
5,500 
1,000 
1,200 

100 
200 

$29,210 

400 

$29,610 

$91,715 

F.Y. 85 

$ 6,000 
5,010 
4,700 

~15,710 

$ 

1:00 
-$--400 



OlJ F~~L.U.\j{Y 21, 1893. 

1.:y name is i{ichard iichtler and I am a forester.IVhiLe 

I now live in Lissoula, I was raised in Big Timber and Glasgow. 

I am here today, in part, because my family and I love to lrunt 

and we depend totally upon wild game for our a...rmual meat supply. 

·;/e have followed this pesticide issue for two years now and 

have been closely involved from the beginning. During this period 

we have found it near impossible to obtain infonnation that would 

enable us to avoid treated areas while hunting. This last year 

we wrote the state Department of .Agric~ ture for infonnation on 
~TJ~_-k---'(~~ 

tr~ated areas. It tOR~ ~ caltN-t~o the" Citizen Advocate hotline - -~ weteL 
~--~\llV~~GIA.~(?;~~ /\ 

f\ to G~ a.- ;P9spoP S e. and when we did receive the information we 

found it incoLlplete for pesticides SIJI':Wed six months earilier. 

Last ~;'ebruary I decided to learn more abou.t pesticides 8....11d 

subsequently attended the lJepartment of Agriculture's Pesticide 

Applicators Certification Course. -.-a thout going into time 

consuming detail, let if;e assure you tlLat there are fundimental 

flaws in the state certification process. People totally incapable 

of safely using pesticides can receive certification. Old copies 
-

of the final test are available, some instructors advise applicators 

to ignore certain restrictions and other instructors ","vill tell 

participants theequestions on t~ie up coming certification exam. 

I sUGgest to you that the state is not currently protectip~ its 

CitiZenS~promise\;t~1{n the constitution • ..., ~:.- -tt.. Cb(i~ ~~'~ 
~t 



In conclusion I wis;, to throw my full support behind 

HB 802. The three agency review is extemely impo:i7t~t and _ 
- ~ci--~~ J ~ lM.Q.~"v~ ~-­

licence fees must be increased to adecluately fund Aadml.nistration 

by the Department of Agriculture. Civil penalties for violations 

are necessary to protect Montanans. 2hey also will correct the 

problem of leaving some l:clrmerS without a.'1. applicator when 

previous violations resulted in license suspension. Thi* 

bipartisan bi~ must be enacted. Thank you for your time. 
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Conservation Groups in Support of lIB .,. >i;OL, 

Alliance for a Nuclear-Free Montana 
Alternative Energy Resources Organization 
American Fisheries Society 
Cabinet Resource Group 
Citizens for an MX-Free Montana 
Canyon Coalition 
Carmon Cause 
Defenders of Wildlife 
Elkhorn Citizens Organization 
Five Valleys Audubon 
Flathead Audubon 
Flathead Resource Organization 
Great Bear Foundation 
Headwaters Alliance 
Institute of the Rockies 
Last Chance Audubon 
League of Wanen Voters 
Madison-Gallatin Alliance 
Mo Breaks Protective Association 
MElC 
MEIC-Bozeman 
Mt Wilderness Association 
Mt Wildlife Federation 
MontpIRG 
Nature Conservancy 
North Fork Preservation Association 
Northwest Citizens for Wilderness 
Northern Rockies Action Group 
Pintlar Audubon 
Rocky Mountain Front Advisory Council 
Sierra Club-Yellowstone Valley Group 
Sierra Club- Last Chance Group 
Sierra Club- Bitterroot Group 
Solar Energy Industry Association 
Trout Uriltmited- West Slope Chapter 
Upper Mo Breaks Audubon 
Western Sanders County Involved Citizens 
Wildlands and Resources Association 
Wilderness Society 
Wildlife Society- UM Chapter 
Yellowstone Valley Audubon 
Flathead EIC 

z( if /23 

Sulmitted by Luci Brieger, representative of the !At Conservation Congress. 

( 



Montana Conservation 
Congress 

RESOLUT ION # 2 

PESTICIDES 

(; X. I-{ 

L ~r "j':-

~HEREAS, Agriculture, Montana's principal renewable industry, is becoming 
increasingly dependent upon a multitude of toxic chemicals; and 

WHEREAS, the use of some of these chemicals may be necessary for the control 
of certain animals and plants known to be harmful to agricultural production; and 

\~ffiREAS, improper and overuse of these chemicals often causes additional agri­
cultural problems by eradicating beneficial plants, animals, and soil microO(3~'\­
; 5'1'1 ",\J encouraging resistant strains of harmful organisms; and 

WHEREAS, the use of certain highly toxic and long-lived chemicals, particularly 
the chlorinated hydrocarbons (e.g. endrin, toxophene, heptachlor, etc.) can cause 
long-tenn, hannful health effects to wildlife and to humans that are exposed to 
these chemicals or consume \\'ildl ife that are contaminated by these chemicals; and 

WHEREAS, the continued use of chlorinated hydrocarbons can have severe economic 
impacts to Montana as evidenced by the loss of hunting revenues to the state, 
possible degradation of the quality of Montana's agricultural production, and by 
restrictions placed on agriculture concerning grazing and stubble use from sprayed 
fields; and 

WHEREAS, use of all chemicals can be reduced and is more effective when 
integrated with biological, species-specific or mechanical options (i.e. tillage 
and mowing) . 

TfffiREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Montana Conservation Congress, assembled in 
Helena on this 18th day of September, 1982 that the use of integrated pest manage­
ment technologies (rPM), which incorporate species-specific, biological, mechanical 
and/or rapidly degrading chemicals, be advocated by the State of Montana for the 
control of animals and plants known to be hannful to agricultural production, \<lith 
the immediate goal of eliminating the problems caused by chlorinated hydrocarbons. 

BE IT fURTHER RESOLVED that the Montana Department of Agriculture take the lead 
in our state towards initiating the use of such alternative pest management programs, 
thus reduc\ing Montana agriculture's dependency upon the chemical industry. 

BE IT FUR11IER RESOLVED, that the Montana Conservation Congress supports improved 
public education about toxic chemicals and effective enfor 

the s trict , in order to maintain 
quality of life and protect the health and lifestyle of producers and 

..... consumers of agricultural products. 



Montana Audubon Council 
Testimony on HB 802 

Mr. Chairm8n and Members of the Committee, 

My n~me is J8net Ellis ~nd I'm representing the Mont~na Au1ubon 

Council. The Council is composed of ~ Chapters with 2400 members 

lOCAted throu~hout the state. 

The Audubon Council supports HB 802 as amended by its sponsor. 

Problems with our pesticide laws were hi~hlighted 2 years ago 

wi th a fish kill on SundAY Creek in e8.stern Mont8.n~. ",fter a handfull 

is true the w~y they knew how. It 
. <t p<U"t-i(l..tl"'f 

caus8d by tte 00USP of ~Ach8mical 
C A " 

of wheat farmers fought cutworms 

that this fish kill W8S 

It is also true th~t the laboratory studies done ",fter this abuse 

turned up high concentrations of~BWftrous pesticides in everything from 

antep~epe and grouse to ducks thatltqke their contaminations with them 

as they leave Montana--and even our country--for the summer and winter. 

In the 18.st 2 yeATS, newspqpers h'1ve intrOrl. 11C8d us to words 

such as endrin qn~ chloronated hvdroc~rbors. dith this introduction, 

Montanans have become aware of the inade~uacies of our laws pertaining 

to the sale and use of pesticides. HB 802 is a sten towards ensuring 

that we can learn form our past. 

Most of the deeails of this bill were worked out by the sept. 

of Agriculture in conjunction with concerned agricultural groups. In 

addition, the option of an (already-in-tack) tri-~gency reviww for EPA 

approved pesticides has been added to the Department's bill to give 

Montana the ~bility to examine the pesticides used in our state and 

ensure that these chemicals~. safe for our ci tizens and wildlife. 

It worries us that such an important matter is brought before 

you just 3 days before the transmittal deadline. We hope that this 

committee uses the comments it hears today constructively--~nd we 

respectfully ask that you act quickly in bringing this matter to the 

attention of the full r<lonta.na House wi th 8. "Do Pa.ss" recommend~tion. 

Th8.nk you. 



ex.l( ----



WOMEN'S LOBBYIST 
FUND Box 1099 

Helena. MT 59624 
449-7917 

TESTIMONY OF STACY A. FLAHERTY, WOMEN'S LOBBYIST FUNO, IN SUPPORT OF ON HB 802 
BEFORE HOUSE NATURAL RESOURCES ON FEBRUARY 21, 1983 

The Women's Lobbyist Fund is concerned about the prevalence of pesticides 
in Montana and their effect on women and children. 

There are a number of pesticides that have been found in abnormally high 
concentration in Montana waterfowl. At least two of the pesticides, endrin 
and heptachlor, are mutagenic. Nursing and pregnant women have been warned not 
to eat waterfowl because of the known deformities in children caused by pesticides. 

We are encouraged that HB 802 would clarify the laws regulating the sale 
and use of pesticides. 

We are also pleased with the Tri-agency Review process. By including the 
Department of Health and: Environmental Sciences, we believe the health concerns 
relevant to women and children will be represented in the review process. We urge 
this committee to pass HB 802. 

ithy A, van Hook 
President 

Sib Cidck , :,r:t-lll' r-\dhLlit'y' t ~r'lCKS()n 
j"!e r';lif(,r 

'C" 

--~--------~'- --.-,r''''''='''=-~-:'''~~ .. -::>''''"'':7-., 

Celinda C. Lake 

,I 
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If Women Involved In Farm Economici 
NAME JO BRUNNER BILL NO . 802 

.. ... 4o r_". ~ •• _ •. _____ _ 

ADDRESS 536 3rd ST. HELENA DATE February 21 

REPRESENT WOMEN INVOLVED IN .E!RM ECONOMIQ.? . _____ .... 

SUPPORT _________ OPPOSE-..uX _______ .. _. M'IEND __ ...... _ 

C QI.'il\'iENTS I 

i 
i 
i 
I 
I 

(\ 

MR. CHAIRMAN, MEMBERS OF THE COMmITTEE, MY NAME IS JO BRUNNER AND 
I SPEAK TODAY FOR THE MEMBERS OF THE WOMEN INVOLVED II.\ .. .FARM ECONOMI S. 
WE SPEAK IN OPPOSITION TO HB 802. 

\ WE RECOGNIZE THAT THE BASIC CONCEPTS OF THIS BILL ARE THE SAME AS 
SENATE BILL 238, WHICH WE ARE SUPPORTING. HOWEVER, THERE ARE SOME 

\ BASIC CHANGES THAT WE CAN NOT SUPPORT IN HB 802. 
t" 

IWE ARE CONCERNED WITH AN ADDITION ON PAGE 7 LINES 22-2J, SECTION J-
~" INCLUDING ALL AVIALABLE INFORMATION ABOUT THE EFFECTS OF THE 
I 

-PESTICIDE ON NON TARGET SPECIES" IT IS OUR UNDERSTANDING THAT 
. BEFORE ANY PESTICIDE CAN BE APPROVED THE MANUFACTURERS MUST MAKE 

I 

TESTS ON REPRESENTATIVE SPECIES ALREADY. WZ BELIEVE THAT SUCH ADDED' 
INFORMATION WOULD PRESENT ADDITIONAL COSTS FAR BEYOND THE PRODUCERS 
CAPABLILITY TO ABSORB. 
ON PAGE 10--LINES J-7 SECTION 3 IS A REQUIREMENT THAT THE DEPART­
MENTS OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND PARKS AND THE REAnTH DEPARTMENT WOULD 
AUTOMATICALLY REVIEW PESTICIDES ALREADY REVIEWED BY OTHER DEPARTMEN S 
AND APPROVED BY THOSE DEPARTMENTS. THIS IS A DUPLICATION AND WOULD 

\ CERTAINLY ADD MORE TO THE COST TO THE PRODUCERS THAN ANY INCREASE 0 
LICENSES AI'D PREMITS. 

\ 

\ 

LINE 8 OF THE SAME SECTION, LETS THEM GO EVEN FURTHER THAN THE 
REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS FOR CERTIFICATION WHICH COULD BE AN 
NEVERENDING PROCESS OF REQUESTS. 
WE HAVE A SMALL CONCERN FOR THE ADDITION IN PAGE 11, CHAPTER J--
LINES 25--and onto page 12--1ines 1-2 CONCERNING CANCELLATION OF 
A PESTICIDE UPON ANNOUNCEMENT THAT MIGHT BE BOTHERSOME IF A 
SHIPMENT IS ENROUTE, BUT FEEL THAT THAT CAN BE WORKED OUT. 
WE CAN LIVE WITH THE REDUCTION IN FEES, ALTHOUGH WE BELIEVE THAT 

~.9RICULTURAL COMMUNITY AS A WHOLE HAS NOT COMPLAINED ABOUT THEri 
THE AGRICULTURARL ORGANIZATIONS AND DEPARTMENTS WORKED TOGETHER TO 
PRESENT AN ACCEPTABLE BILL TO ALL CONCERNED, AND WE ARE SUP90RTIVE F 

--~'TTT"~I'"'!:"r~T""Ir'""","","" "BHeJ: ~'b fllr.1. like ~ wOJllan. scorned" ::-e--::='"""':"':'~=--:=-=~~~ , U'l'.. - ArmOT :::;UP.l-'Ot-{T IT IN THE MANNER INTRODUCED 
IN HB 802. WE ASK YOU DO NOT CONCUR WITH THIS BILL. 
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restimony of: 

~ 
I~OIlMAN RliL-!CHES 
ROUTE 1 BOX 201, BELGRADE, MT. 59714 

FE.BRUARY 21," 1983 

Frank A. Norman Jr. APA Grain Chairman before the HOUSE NATURAL RE­
SOURCES COMMITTEE in session in the Capital in Helena, Montana, Room 
224Ko 

Reference: 

House Bill 802 

Mr. Chairman and members of the Committee, 

For the record I am Frank A. Norman Jr. , owner of Springhill Seed 
Service Inc. a seed conditioner "and farmer in the Springhill area. 
I have been involved in the seed business since 1967 as a commercial 
operator. 

In the past two years live seen a big increase of weed seed in farm 
seed lots. This is do to a variety of reasons, first, fields were 
summerfallowed less to conserve high priced diesel fuel, more land 
was continuously croped, and even a few fields were not sprayed to 
control any weeds. These reasons are financial in nature. 

Now comes House Bill 802 that will put every farmer, who uses re­
stricted pesticides, in regulated bondage. 

In the very time when the farmer and rancher is struggling to 
survive financially he is faced with one more in~reased cost of 
doing business that can not be passed on to consumers because he 
has no command over the prices of his products. 

Flease turn to page sixteen, starting with line six (2) Restricted 
pesticides may not be utilized by farm Applicators or their emp­
loyees except for the purpose of producing or protecting any ag­
ricultural commodity on property owned, leased, or rented by such 
applicator. Now, what good would a Farm Applicators Special-Use 
Permit for Restricted-Use Pesticides do if a small patch of leafy 
spurge was on a boundary fence line with a neighbor? Both partys 
could agree that the problem should be taken care of immediately. 
If one farmer sprays the leafy spurge in the eyes of Montana House 
Bill 802 he will be a crook. 

For these reasons I am opposed I repeat opposed to House Bill 8020 

Thank you for yo~ time. 

~d.o~~O;-h' 
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HOUSE BILL 877 

MONTANA STREAM FLOATING MANAGEMENT ACT 

Objective: 

To improve the relationship between river floaters and land­

owners on Montana streams. 

Problems: 

1. 

2. 

River recreation has increased approximately tenfold in 

last 20-25 years. 

In 1979 survey, 25% of adult Montanans floated an 

average of four days each. 

3. Because of the increasing popularity of river recreation 

and the numbers of Montanans participating, problems 

have occurred wi th streamside landowners. 

Approaches to Problem: 

1. HB 888 -

- transfers ownership of stream bed to landowner. 

- but public has right of navigation and access below 

the orginary high water mark. 

2. HB 877 -

- Would fund stream management activities that will 

improve the relationship between landowners and stream 

recreationists (Section b). 

- Fund derived from a user fee, a decal for floating 

craft (Section 5). 

Other ~pp!o~~hes: 

1. Pretend there is no problem. 

2. Fund program in some other way. 

3. Comparable approaches used in other states. 
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HB377 

~estimony presented by Jim Flynn, Depar.tment of Fish, Wildlife & Parks ., 
February 21, 1981 

Uy name is Jim Flynn, Director of the Department of Fish, 
Wildlife, and Parks. I ·appear before you today in support of HB877. 

House Bill 877 requires that those craft normally used to float 
MOI\.tana rivers display an individual craft decal. It further provides 
that funds collected be used by the Department of Fish, Wildlife, and 
Parks to essentially enter into managing recreational use of streams 
and rivers. 

Programs designed to promote compatibility between river 
recreationists and riparian landowners are needed. 

The Department of Fish,WildliIe, and Parks basically supports 
the purposes of this bill and agree~ that the activities identified 
as eligible for funding are both de.;irable and necessary. 

It is our feeling that as pres~ntly written the different types 
of craft decals called for should b-3t, simplified. We feel the $4-
per-craft annually is not· an excessi·ve charge. The distinction 
separating "individual craft decal" from "craft decal" should be 
dropped and a single classification established for both. 

The provision for dealer decal,; works well with power boats 
and should be retained in this bill. 

The provisions set forth in Section 6 cou~d serve to be of 
value to both landowners and recrea~ionists. Should this measur.e 
be approved, the depl:l.rtment would strive to make those expectations 
materialize. 
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In favor of cooperation"'" 
There' are two ways for the Legislature to 
approach the question of recreational float­
ing on Montana rivers and streams. 
,\ ' 

One is the confrontational technique. It in­
'volves pitting farmers and ranchers against 
· recreationlsts. and painting the entire Issue as a confiscation of private property and an 
attempt to Interfere with normal agricul­
tural operations. 

That approach builds fences and creates 
cSissenslon. It .won't be an effective vehicle 

· for solving disputes. 

The other Is the cooperative technique. typi­
fied by the Montana Wildlife Federation's 
approach. This group has admitted to land­
owners' valld concerns about having. people 
float through their property. and then it has 
offered some solutions. 

Most important. the federation has pro­
posed a floaters' fee. Money from a $2 or $3 
yearly fee (higher for commercial opera-

· tions). and perhaps from other revenue 
sources such as taxes on equipment. would 

· be used to ease landowners' concerns. 

· For instance, according to the Wildlife Fed­
,. eration. use of the money could help pay for 
seasonal "river riders:" for assuring there 
are public access points to streams; for 
posting signs. publishing maps •. cleaning up 

litter. and assisting landowners to build any 
needed fenees. 

The d8nger, of course, Is setting up too 
much stream regulation. But as more pe0-
ple become Interested In floating. some 
form of management Is needed to protect 
the land. the landowner and the recreation­
ist. 

Montana Is not'without examples of cooper­
ation over river aceess questions. Interests 
of landowners and recreationlsts have been 
protected on both the Smith and Blackfoot 
rivers in recent years. 

Neither is the ~tate without examples of 
recreation-orlented. user fees. Witness the 
fees snowmo~ners must pay. Sportsmen 
pay excise taxes' on hunting and fishing 
equipment to belp support wildlife manage­
ment activities. 

The recent court rulings to open stretches 
of the Dearborn and Beaverhead rivers to 
floaters guarantee that accompanying ques­
tions - parti~ularly on high water levels 
and property taxation - will face legisla­
tors. 

Their best bet Is to take a cue from the 
Wildlife Federation: to look at user fees and 
the possibility for river recreation agree­
ments; and throughout the process. to 
stress cooperation. 

Floa.ters' fee proposal 
stiikes-CtcompriJmise 

The Montana Wildlife Feder­
ation's proposal to levy a float­
ers' fee of $2 to $3 for each boa t, 
raft or canoe plying the state's 
navigable rivers is a good one. 

ParticUlarly so lr:llight of two 
recent District Court deciSions 
ruling the Beaverhead and Dear-

would change that, but not too 
much, 

. , 

The fee is certainly minimal, 
and the money raised would pro­
mote the sport by the acquisition 
of access, camping and stopping 
sites. 

born rivers open to floaters from These sites would be appro­
high-water mark to'" ,high-water , priately marked on maps pub-
mark, lished under provisions of the 

The decision delighted sports­
men but piqued the ire of fann­
ers and ranchers ~round' the 
state. 

The floaters ·fee.is a good 
compromise between the two in-

proposal., 

The fanners and ranchers 
would be given assistance in con­
structing fences and other struc­
tures compatible with floating. 

terests. Additionally, the measure 
, promises to explore the question 

Sportsmen give.' .. a little and of property tax', assessment be-
get a little. ,f , • tween high ,water ma~ and calls 

, . " for hiring .'river riders. to ensure 
'Floatlng down on¢ of tbe that f1oat~;:do~ not trespass on 

state'slarg~r rive~ .~sta1:k ~e or litter prl~t~ ~ds,or destroy 
wny trou~ or Just~· ")ax, is one property.~~ thqse lands. 
of tile state's few~'~re1atlvely un- '···.,f., ::. 
regtllltt:d, ,~t8xea~~n4 ·'imdevel- .' . It's a goQd{pl'Oposal, answer-
oped sPOI1~' .•. ~~:t' ;.~~}:;~, • hig .the n~s '0( both, groups af· 

.' , ... ~ -t. . feded . by. lit .' and"J,uded bv the 
Vl~; federatlon~~i .proposa~ people ~h~ b~~~trOnlltU 

. • ~ I I.",~ ,., 'I 



Rep. Hal Harper, chair, et.al. 
Natural Resources Committee--
Momtana State House of Representatives 
Capitol Station, Helena, MT 59620 

Chairman Harper and Corrmittee members: 

My name is Mary Hamilton. I'm from HelmYille, lIT. I ranched in 
Helmville for sixteen years. I'm an avid canoeist, paddling over 
500 miles on Montana rivers last summer. I've been a world asso­
ciate member of the N.W.F. for twenty years and I speak only for 
myself. I'm ,ClUcrrently ,inYdl'Ved in tourism, building display racks 
for Big SkY:M8.gie.: ' , 

I am opposed to H.B.877~ 
The yrobl~, at "hand is ,(resentment between riTer recreationists 

and private lanq.O¥rters. If'ilnplereented, H.13.877 would be an attelilpt 
h1 ~e{l}~'~eOf MOl1tana tp~leviate that resentment by gt'ri.ng each 
sides. '>', ,ing wM.:ch 1s p~Tayed as' "goodJ1 • That is the land-
owner"i;'s: the rivll pa~1fol}e.~at the expense of the recreationist , 
and the, 'recreatlolJit't g~ts access sites on some land he was never 
guaranteed access a.cros~{1>erore. The landowner~ get taJr e2inpti~n .Itt' It-,£.t il\ ~·;tl"\~ 
for streambedS', while the floaters and fishermen get the streambed AI f,"fl,J \Il~ 
below the high-water mark declared state~property. 

L€t"s~take ,a lQOk .'at wbat we're really getting. 
What are lic~nsing'rees and decals good for? They're great 

£9;r, ,:r~~i,Dg~:r~~~mJ,I1'~~;r, gqr~.rp.e!,~ .,exp'ansion,h~t .~n no ~y b~n~~ 
fit lndownere ~ ,llItaters.", , ,,' , 

~.<1ihat::~o·od;'a're ~bl1.l':acfe~~,(~tes.t They crea:te~y:enew 
go~e~t jobs, :.~ lnil:d'alld ~JI'\8:!DtaU1: ,.e'amps! tes. out-hgl$.", =boat 

,;:t~:!¥a;n~~~ar:~i ~'~~I~i~~t~~~~e;;:rS!r~!lr,~~eh~91)-
.~ dt-awn to! ~earea ;wliieeasy~ao:cessalld.tate financed a~­
ve~tisingof the siteonll~~~tchure~ •. BUt, access 'sites 
'g:i~'~ the riveru,~er a &~~,eJo~,~,~~, J~r~y Ii~htliF:~J».ch causes stUl, 
'~re resentme~.~, .not :.to" .. t.01l;"\~~: cr~wdefitJittered and there­
f«Dre less enj;~ble ~er' ~r1"M.PUbltc'~('ess sites giv~ 
the land owner 'even loeB cont\-ol'ot his ownj)raperty and su"ject 
him to more van~iBll1, lit1J!e,nng, trespa~s ,poachi-ng,fencing prob­
lems, open gE).tes', :risltsfr$' reoreationists ,with ,emergencies such 
as: out of gas,. n~t tires, punctured rubberJ~raf:ts, drownings J 

need for a phoue or arid~ back to town , etc. . 
H~, aQout.;ei~ra wardens?' Can they al:lev;l; .. ~e th,e RJ;"oblem 

throUJh'r;~le.ntation 01 this legislation 1 -:;'they .are:g~p.d people 
just trying' to do their job; but, as one game,~atdenz:ep'ently 
'>8 aid to 1I1e, "Mary, all' w.eare 1s tar coli:'ectors.· We spend. all 
our time at those darn lakes checking boats. The poor~ sucker who 



.~.'" ;.; 

hasn't hurt anyohe ends up in court. The fine is $10.00, court 
costs are $7~SO and all they can see in Helena is that two dollar 
profit. To me it's a waste of time. We're supposed to be pro­
tecting wildlife!" 

So, the govemaeat gets it's $2.50 per citation, the recreatioD­
ist gets another t~collector, the landGMner gets more resentment 

__ ~nd theretore,less respect for private prOperty, gee wardens find 
themselves more resented by the getleral PUblic and even less free 
to do the job ~hey should be doing---protecting wildlife. 

This bill with it's canoe and raft decal requirement adds 
still another rtc.timless crime law to the long list already bur­
dening Montanawardeuaand other law enforcement personn~1. I 
propose that we coneeatrateoll(real crimelf. 

The truely American ';S()'lut£~,'tothis problem is to stop tDing 
agriculture, coal and tourism. to.:prcnote toUriUl, return all public 
access si tee to private ownership allowing landowners to delve into 
tne river recreation bUSiness, or to sell to the private concession­
aire of their choice who will build needed facilities as demand 
arites, charge competitive fees and hire private patrols during the 
water sports season. 

I doube if w~ mll ever pay more at private campgrounds or 
access sites. to pllt:our ~ts in the water or fish or camp than the 
gOTermi8ntwi:tl~ e~l!ge tis thrOugb 'tbatioi;licensure and 'user fees 
toperpe,uatetllia carni.11it Heleua; and, theprinte system will 
alleviate theprobleJll of -"~t • . ~~' , 

lifIl'J)eetfully ~ad tted by 

L#!~>?fk;tfHU 
Ma-;rJ H~! ;on 
HelmT1lle I MT 59843 
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